Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN. CHAPTER 28

Assembly Bill 33

Published April 29, 1965.

CHAPTER 28

- AN ACT to amend 30.12 (2) (b) of the statutes, relating to the time in which the public service commission may disapprove of deposits in navigable waters.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

30.12 (2) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

30.12 (2) (b) A riparian owner may place a layer of sand or other similar material on the bed of a lake adjacent to his property for the purpose of improving recreational use upon obtaining approval as stated in this paragraph. An application for approval to put sand or other similar material on the bed of a lake for such purpose shall be made to the public service commission. Thereupon the commission shall notify the conservation director of such application, and the latter shall cause an inspection to be made of such proposal and of the location involved and shall report in writing to the public service commission whether the proposal will materially impair navigation or be inconsistent with the public interest. Thereafter the public service commission may disapprove such application in the event if it finds the proposed work will materially impair navigation or be detrimental to the public interest. If the commission does not disapprove within 10 15 days after receipt of the report of the conservation director, approval is deemed granted. The applicant shall be notified by mail as to the manner of disposition of his application.

Approved April 23, 1965.